
FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, September 12, 2018 

7:00 P.M. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to order

2. Pledge to the Flag

3. Roll call of the Board

4. Correspondence

5. Approval of agenda

6. Call to the public

7. Variance requests

a) ZBA 2018-007

Owner: Lynda Chaney  
Location: 6203 Hiawatha Ave.   

Whitmore Lake MI  48189 
Parcel ID: 15-23-306-001 
Request: Variance application to allow the construction of a new dwelling with a 1,309 square foot 

footprint, a 1,200 square foot walk out basement, and a 618 square foot attached garage. 
The proposed home will have a 13.2-foot west front yard setback from the right-of-way of 
M-36 (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), a 7.89-foot north rear yard 
setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and an 82 square foot elevated 
deck with a 4.32-foot north rear yard setback. (Elevated deck may project into required 
yard not to exceed 6 feet; 24-foot setback required, Section 8.17.2).  

b) ZBA 2018-008

Owner: Richard Olson  
Location: 8772 Rushside Dr.    

Pinckney MI 48169 
Parcel ID: 15-17-402-028 
Request: Variance application to allow a 982 square foot second story addition to the existing non-

conforming dwelling. The addition will have a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting 
in an aggregate side yard setback of 12.4 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1 fn. 4).  



 
 

c) ZBA 2018-009 
Owner:  Jason Muller  
Location: 2260 Mumford   
  Pinckney, MI  48169 
Parcel ID: 15-31-102-001 

Request: Variance application to allow construction of a 2,240-square foot pole barn, with a 4/12 pitch 
resulting in a height of 17.3 feet (detached accessory buildings located within residential districts 
which have a roof pitch less than 8/12 shall not exceed 14 feet in height, Section 8.3.8.), and a 10-
foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 

8. New/Old business  

 a) Approval of June 13, 2018 minutes 
 
9. Adjournment 



  

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

HEARING 
DATE: September 12, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-007 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

6203 Hiawatha Avenue 
(TID 15-23-306-001) 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Lynda Chaney 

AGENT: Bruce Donovan 

Request: Variance application to allow the construction of a new dwelling with a 1,309 
square foot footprint, a 1,200 square foot walk out basement, and a 618 square 
foot attached garage. The proposed home will have a 13.2-foot west front yard 
setback from the right-of-way of M-36 (25-foot front yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1), a 7.89-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1), and an 82 square foot elevated deck with a 4.32-foot 
north rear yard setback. (Elevated deck may project into required yard not to 
exceed 6 feet; 24-foot setback required, Section 8.17.2). 

Site description and history 

The subject site is a 11,761-square foot lot that is divided into two parts by the unimproved, 
platted Riverside Drive right-of-way.  The southern portion of the lot, zoned WFR, fronts onto 
Hiawatha Avenue to the south, the M-36 right-of-way to the west, and Riverside Drive to the 
north.  The northern portion of the site, zoned NR, fronts only Riverside Drive to the south, the 
M-36 right-of-way to the west and the Huron River to the north.  The southern portion of the site, 
along Hiawatha Avenue, is improved with a 928-square foot dwelling with a walk-out basement; 
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the northern portion of the site is unimproved.  Single-family dwellings are located to the east 
and south along Hiawatha Drive. Because this site is a corner lot, the dwelling must meet the 25-
foot required front yard setback for both Hiawatha Avenue and the M-36 right-of-way and the 30-
foot rear yard setback for Riverside Drive.  The petitioner has begun proceedings to have 
Riverside Drive vacated, which is a process that goes through the Michigan circuit courts.   
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
reconstruction of a dwelling on the existing foundation with a footprint of 1,309 square feet, a 
1,200-square foot walkout basement, and a 604-square foot attached garage..  The table below 
summarizes the existing and proposed setbacks of the dwelling. 
 

  Existing Proposed Required 
Variance 
required 

North rear yard (house) 7.89 feet 7.89 feet 30 feet X 

North rear yard (deck) N/A 4.32 feet 24 feet X 

South front yard 77.5 feet 110 feet 25 feet   

East side yard 10.1 feet 10.1 feet 5 feet   

West front yard 18 feet 13.2 feet 25 feet X 

 
 
Standards of Review  

 

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 
facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below 
in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A 
variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  

This site is a triple-frontage lot, meaning it has right-of-way on three sides, which does 
constitute an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance applicable to the property that does 
not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.  Development on a triple-
frontage lot is constrained by the right-of-way which results in a small building envelope.  The 
Riverside Drive right-of-way is not likely to ever be developed, even if the right-of-way is not 
vacated, nor is it likely that MDOT would approve an additional curb-cut along this portion of 
M-36.  Additionally, given the configuration of the MDOT M-36 right-of-way along this portion 
of M-36 it is not likely that the right-of-way adjacent to the subject site would become 
operational right-of-way.  There is a slight embankment along the M-36 right-of-way at this 
site and the proposed dwelling is not likely to be visible from M-36. 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
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possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

Right-of-way on three sides of this lot does constrain development possibilities.  However, the 
dwelling could be shifted to the east, toward Hiawatha Avenue, to meet the 30-foot required 
rear yard setback.   

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone 

or district in which the property is located.  

See analysis under standard number one. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is within the Northeast Hamburg/Winans Lake Area of the Master Plan 
which calls for medium density single family residential.  The proposed variance would not 
adversely affect the objectives of the Master Plan. 

 
5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 

nature.  

A lot with frontage on three roads is an unusual circumstance and not a general or 
recurrent situation that should be addressed by an ordinance amendment.  In this 
instance, variance approval could be an appropriate remedy to the constrained 
development possibilities of the subject site. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district;  

The property is currently used for single-family residential and the use will not change if 
the proposed variance request is granted. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

Given the triple frontage of the lot, there is a practical difficulty in developing the site 
without variance approval.  It is unlikely that either the Riverside Drive or the M-36 right-of-
way will be developed and operational.   

 
 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and approve or deny the 
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application. In the motion to approve or deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Board then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-007 at 6203 Hiawatha Avenue to allow the 
construction of a new dwelling with a 1,309 square foot footprint, a 1,200 square foot walk out 
basement, and a 618 square foot attached garage. The proposed home will have a 13.2-foot west 
front yard setback from the right-of-way of M-36 (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), 
a 7.89-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and an 82 
square foot elevated deck with a 4.32-foot north rear yard setback. (Elevated deck may project into 
required yard not to exceed 6 feet; 24-foot setback required, Section 8.17.2). 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the 
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 
   
Exhibit A:  Application Materials  
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AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 

HEARING 
DATE: 

September 12, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-008 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

8772 Rushside Drive 
TID 15-17-402-028 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

Richard Olson 

PROJECT: Variance application to allow a 982 square foot second story addition to the 
existing non-conforming dwelling. The addition will have a 7.1-foot south side 
yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 12.4 feet (15-foot 
aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 6,272-square foot that fronts onto Rushside Drive to the East; Rush Lake is 
to the West, and single family dwellings are located to the north and south of the site. The 
dwelling shown in the site map (above) is currently one-story.  

If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 982-square foot second 
story addition with a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard 
setback of 12.4 feet. (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 

The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Proposed Required 

North (side) 4.6 feet 5 feet 

South (side) 7.1 feet 10 feet 

West (rear) 
Ordinary high water mark 

50.5 feet 
50.5 feet 

30 feet 
50 feet 

East (front) 35.6 feet 25 feet 

Based on the site plan, dated August 1, 2018, the project is not within the 100-year floodplain. 

Standards of Review 

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same

district or zone.

The ordinance, requiring a 15-foot aggregate side setback upon Waterfront Residential lots
less than 60 feet wide, is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy
throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. The bulk of
the structure proposed at the setback neighborhood privacy and open vistas. Constructing a
second story onto the existing non-conforming single story dwelling creates the need for a
variance and is therefore self-imposed and is not a condition of the property. The property
can accommodate a compliant single family dwelling.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a

variance.

The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such uses, and
can continue to be used for such use with a conforming structure. A second story on the
existing dwelling is not necessary to use the site for residential purposes and is solely a
personal preference of the homeowner. The second story could be reconfigured to meet the
setback requirements. The proposed second story that encroaches into the required
setbacks is a self-imposed practical difficulty.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such

zone or district in which the property is located.

As stated under standard one, the setback is intended to provide adequate space, open
vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and amid structures on smaller residential lots
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to preserve side yards from encroachment of residential structures. The dwellings to the east 
and west have been constructed to comply with the 10-foot side setback requirements.  

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or

objectives of the master plan of the Township.

The subject site is in the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan.
This area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas
around Rush Lake. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or
objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent

a nature.

There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent
a nature that the proposed second story addition cannot comply with the required rear
and ordinary high-water mark setback standards.  The dwellings to the east and west
have been constructed to comply with the required setbacks, and the dwelling that was
demolished appears to have met the setback standards.  The need for the variance
arises from a personal preference and not a condition specific to the property. In
November 2017 Section 11.3 of the zoning ordinance was amended to bring future
development into compliance: A residential nonconforming building may be allowed to

expand provided the expansion is within a yard which retains compliance with the

required setbacks and height, (eg. A second level is added to an existing single story

house with a non-conforming side yard setback the second story must not encroach into

the required setback even if the existing main level already encroaches into the setback).

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use

which is not permitted by right within the district.

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the

land.
The proposed design creates both a self-imposed practical difficulty and a more non-
conforming structure.  Clearly, the lot can accommodate a single family residential dwelling
(Exhibit B).  The property must be considered, not the design preference of the applicant, in
determining if the variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.
There is nothing peculiar about the property, such as topographical changes or significant
environmental features that warrants variance approval for a second story addition to the
existing dwelling.
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“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 

Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-008 at 8772 Rushside Drive to allow for the 
construction of a 982-square foot second story addition with a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, 
resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 12.4 feet. (15-foot aggregate side yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4).   

The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 7.6.1 of 
the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight 
and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the 
ZBA findings for the project.    

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan 
(Construction plans for the dwelling were too large to include) 
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PHONE 810-231-1000

APPLTCATTON FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIANCE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500 plus $50 each additional)

08 10.18I Date Filed:

2. Tax ID #: 15-
17 402-028 Subdivision

3. Address ofSubject Property
8772 Rushside Dr. Pinckney, Ml 48169

Richard Olson
4. Property Owner:

rkolson22T@omail.com
Email Address:

8772 Rushside Dr
Street

503
Lot No.:_

734-262-0548
Phone: (H)

Pinckney MI
City State

Daniel Merritt
5. Appellant (lfdifferent than owner):

dmerritt@bioodesions.com
l--marl Adoresst

9815 Fairfax Ct.
Street:

734476-5163(w)_
Pinckney 

Sot. 
Ml

Phone:

City

2014
6. Year Property was Acquired: Zoning District

39.88 36 92
7. Size ofl-ot: Front Rear

166.20 163 40
Side I Side 2

I I . Dimensions of Existing Structure (s) | st Floor
25 -'10" x 28'-3"

2nd Floor

Flood PIain

1071
Sq. Ft._

Carage_

I 2. Dimensions of Proposed Structure (s) 1st Floor
25 -10"x 28 -3' 25 -10"x28'-3"

2nd Floor Gara

Residential
13. Present Use of Property

14. Percentage ofExisting Structure (s) to be demolished, ifany o/o

I 5. Has there been any past variances on this property? Yes- No 
X

17. Please indicate the tvpe ofvariance or zonins ordinance interpretation requested:

We request -3' setback variance on the south side setback of the existing house to allow us to use the existing structural

16. lfso, state case # and resolution ofvariance application_

bearing walls to support a second story addition

zBAC*"Nr.b", tX -C)mX

T

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

################# ########





ZBA Case Nunber
18. Pleasc explain how the projcct meets cach ofthc following standards:

a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property ilvolved that do not apply
generally to olher properties in the same district or zone.

The property contains an existing ons.story residence that is non compliant for a WFR zone with less than 60 feet in lot width.

We run into a structural issue on the North bearing wall because the bearing point for the second floor due to oridinance would I

b) That such variance is necessary for the prcservaliou alrd enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other prope(y
in the sarne zone alrd vicinity. The possibility ofincreased hnancial rehrm shall not be deemed sufficielrt to wrrrant a variarce.

The variance will allow for additional bedrooms to accomadate family and bring the 1 bedroom residence to match

the multi bedroom neighborhood

c) That the ganting of such variance or modification will not be nuterially detrimenlal to the public welfare or matedally
irjurious to the property or improvements irr such zone or district in which the property is located.

The variance will not be materially detrimenial to public nor materially injurious to the property. All existing foundations

are being utilized and there is no new increase to building footprint

d) That the granting ofsuch variance will Dot adve$ely affect the purpose or objectives ofthe rnaster plan of the Township

W€ do not forsee this addilion to at any way adversly affect the cunenty master plan of the Township.

al the time this would not hp an issue We atsd are 2 restri.ted WFR frroperty due lo orrr lot width he less than the typical 60'

0 Granting the variance shall not pennit the establislment widl a district ofany use wl)ich is not permirted by right wiftin the
district:

There is no change to use. The structure will remain a family residencr.

g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to pennit reasorable use ofthe land.

We are keeping the same building iootprint and there will be no new foundations or dramatic changes to the site

. I hereby certify that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe oMer(s) and that all ofthe
statcments and attacluncnts arc truc and corcct to thc bcst of nry knowlcdgc and bclicf.
. I acknowledge that approval ofa variance only grants $at which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Applicatiou and the ZBA Checklist and
have submitted rll ofthe required information.
.I acknowledge thar filing ofthis application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation ofthe property in order to
review dris application.
. I understand drat the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly yisible fron] lhe roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the propeny owner or appellants shall be irr attendance at
that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required pior to construction ifa vadance is granted.

/z-- {k/r 8/to/ts
O\\,rler's Signallrre Dalc Diltc

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece of property, or the inteuded use ofsaid property, for which the yariance is
sought, is Dot ofso general or recurent a nature.

Tho ordinance was implemented after the original house was already built. lfthe bearing wall had been built within the setback

ffiettani's Signatue



VARIANCE STANDARDS:
A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this

Zoning Ordinance would involve practical difficulties, the Zoning Board of Appeals
shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such variation or
modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance with such conditions and
safeguards as it may determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and so that public safety and welfare be secured and substantial justice
done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a
practical difficultv and that all the following facts and conditions exist:
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone
and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so
general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of
any use which is not permitted by right within the district;

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a " ractical difficu ' exists on the subject land when

the strict comp liance with the Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity

unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of
area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions)' and

the applicant has p roven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (c) (1) through

(7). Demonstration of practical difficultv shall focus on the subject property or use of

the subiect property, and not on the applicant personallv

C- ln consideration of all aPpeals and all proposed variations to this Zoning Ordinance,

the Zoning Board of Appeals shall, before making any variations from this Zoning

Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standa.ds set forth above have

been met, and that the proposed variation will not impair an adeq uate supply of light

and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public

VARIANCE: A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted
when strict enforcement would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to
the individual property for which the variance is granted



streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any
other respect impair the public health, safety. or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township.

VARIANCE APPLICATION CHECKLIST:
(B) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zonrnq
Board members and the Township 's records. None will be relurned to you. The Land
Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final construction blueprints and three (3)
copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the
variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

I. ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM
2. SITE/PLOT PLAN
a. Location and width of road (s) and.jurisdiction (public or privalc road).
b. Location and dimensions of existing/proposed conslruction.
c, Dimensions, designation. and heights of eristing structures on propeny clearly'

marked.
d. Dimensions of property.
e. Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.
i All easements
g. Any bodies of water (lake. slrearn, river. canal) with water body name.
h. Distance from any bodl oluater.
i. Septic Tank and Field, Sewer Tap (Grinder pump). Water Well
j. North Anow
k. All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance

rcquested.
l. Any outstanding topographic features that should be considcrcd (hilts. drop-off's,

trees, boulders. etc.).
m. I-andscaping ifrequired under Section 9.4 ofthe Township Zoning Ordinance.
n. Any other information which you may'f'eel is pertinent to your appeal.
o. Lot coverage calculations:

i. Building lot coverage; the total footprint ofbuildings. parking, paved ard gravel
storage yards, drivcways, streets. roads and sidewalks divided by the size ofthe
site. excluding *'ater bodies and u'etlands.

ii. Total impermeable surface; the total lootprint ofbuildings. parking, paved and

gravel storage yards. driveways. streets. roads, arnd sidewalks divided by the size
ofthe site, excluding \r'ater bodies and w'etlands.

3. EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS
a. AlI proposed and existing exterior elevalions showing eristing and proposed exterior

walls, roof, architectural features. doors, windows. trim. dolm spouts, exterior wal[,
roofing materials.

b. lnclude lull exterior dintensions.
c. Please distinguish between existing and proposed.

d. Profile ofexisting and finished grades.



4. PROPERTY STAKING
a. Lot comers must be CILEARLY staked.
b. Lot lines must be marked with string fbr accurate lot line identiflcation (when

applicable).
c. Project comers must be CLLARLY staked and the building perimetcr footprint

marked with string.
d. Lot must be CLEARLY identified with a sign (i.e."LOT 49" oT "SMITH'S LOT') If

the property has an address, the address must be visible from the road
5. ADDITIONAL REQUIRI-MENTS (if necessan')

a. Floor plan(s):
i. All proposed usabie floor level area (including basements, attics, derached

accessory structures, etc.)
ii. AII areas to be demolished with proposed walls and existing walls clearly

indicated.
iii. All proposed rooms clearly identified and labelcd for each floor level.
iv. All proposed decks, balconies. porches, garages/carports, etc.
v. Exterior building dimensions.
vi. Doors, windows. bay windows, chimneys, stairways, etc.

b. Proofof ownership
i. Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of

Dceds stamps
ii. Letter ofauthorization signed by the property owner allowing an agent to process

an application on their behalf.
c. A survey prepared and stamped by a licensed surveyor may be required. Note: If a

survey is not submitted with the initial application and the ZBA has questions about
the location ofthe property lines fbr the lot, a decision on the project may be delayed.

VARIANCE PROCESS:
Once a proiect is submitted:
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a
complete set of project plans (1 week if complete)

Once the proiect has been deemed complete bv the Zoninq Administrator:
The project will be scheduled for a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. (ZBA
hearing are held of the second Wednesday of each month) Your Project will need to be
deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator a minimum of three (3) weeks prior to a
hearing in order to be schedule for that hearing.

Once the proiect has been schedule for a ZBA hearinq.
All property owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject property shall
be notified of the date and time of the public hearing on your variance request and the
basic nature of your proposed project and va.iances being requested, and the owner's
name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before Fifteen (15)

days prior to the hearing date.



A public hearing notrce stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the
Tuesday Edition of the Livingston County Daily Press & Argus fifteen (15 days) prior to
the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA Meetinq
1. You or your representative (lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend) must

attend.
2. Appeals are taken rn order of submission.
3. Unless your appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings,

etc., you will know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.
4. No Land Use Permits will be available for pick up on the night of the

meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning Administrator for them that night.
5. ln the event that the Zoning Board of Appeals does not qrant your variance

request there will be no refund of the filing fee, as it pays for administration
costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and noticing costs in the
newspaper and for postage.

6. Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs
in addition to the original $325.00 charge, at the discretion of the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

Once the proiect has been approved
You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, 3 sets of your final conslruction
blue rints and 3 copies of your site plan from which your pro.lect will actually be
constructed before your Land Use Permit will be released._lf the Board has made
special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit wrll be released.

lf the proiect is den ied
Section 6.6.4 (C) of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordrnance states that a one (1) year
period must elapse before a rehearing of the appeal "except on grounds of newly
discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board
to be va lid. "

Section 6.7 of the Zoning Ordinance governs appeals to Circuit Court. lf you desire to
appeal the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney
for filing appeals to Circurt Court.
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AGENDA ITEM:  7c 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

HEARING 
DATE: September 12, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-009 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

2260 Mumford Drive 
(TID 15-31-102-001) 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Jason Muller 

AGENT: None 

Request: Variance application to allow construction of a 2,240-square foot pole barn, with a 
4/12 pitch resulting in a height of 17.3 feet (detached accessory buildings located 
within residential districts which have a roof pitch less than 8/12 shall not exceed 
14 feet in height, Section 8.3.8.), and a 10-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot 
rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

Site description and history 

The subject site is a 22,390-square foot lot that fronts onto McGregor Road to the east and 
Mumford Road to the north; the site gains access from Mumford Drive.  The site is improved with 
a 1,066-square foot single-story dwelling, a 432-square foot attached garage, and a 624-square 
foot detached garage.  Single family dwellings are located to the north, south, east, and west of 
the site. 

If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 40-foot by 56-foot pole barn 
with a 10-foot west rear yard setback where a 30-foot rear yard setback is required (Section 7.6.1.). 
Because this site is a corner lot the primary structure must comply with the required front yard 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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setbacks for both street frontages, which the existing dwelling does.  However, because corner lots 
tend to be either oddly shaped or shallow in depth the ordinance allows accessory structures to 
comply with only one front yard setback, rather than the front yard setback along both front property 
lines.  Because the existing dwelling was constructed with a 10-foot side yard setback from the south 
property line, the south yard was determined to be the side yard and therefore the rear property line 
is the west lot line.  The rear yard setback for any structure on the lot would be 30 feet from the west 
lot line.  

Additionally, the proposed 2,240-square foot pole barn would have a roof pitch of 4/12, resulting in a 
height of 17.3 feet, where a 14-foot maximum height is permitted.  Section 8.3.8. requires that a 
detached accessory structure with a roof pitch of less than 8/12 have a maximum height of 14 feet 
as measured from grade to the midpoint between the eave and peak; structures with a pitch of 8/12 
or greater are permitted to have a maximum height of 17 feet.   

The township received a code complaint in June, 2014, indicating that the site was being used for 
repair of boats, lawn mowers, snowmobiles, and boat hoists.  Staff did a site inspection and found 
no evidence of a business.  Section 8.1. of the zoning ordinance regulates home occupations. Any 
home occupation at this site must comply with Section 8.1. regulations regarding nuisances such as 
noise, vibration, fumes, unsightly conditions, glare, odor, or fire hazard.  Additionally, no more than 
25 percent of the total floor area of the site may be used for home occupations, and all home 
occupation activities shall be conducted indoors. 

Standards of Review 

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 
facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below 
in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A 
variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same

district or zone.

Setback standards of the zoning ordinance serve multiple purposes: encourage orderly
development of parcels, maintain open vistas of a neighborhood, and protect adjoining
properties from negative impacts from development on adjoining parcels.  The abutting
property to the west has an expectation that the rear yard setback of 30 feet would apply to
future development of the subject site.  There is a powerline that traverses the site from north
to south.  While the power line could be an exceptional circumstance applicable to the
property, the size and location of the proposed pole barn is a self-created practical difficulty
that requires variance approval.  There is space on the site for a compliant pole barn.

There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property 
that would warrant a deviation from the maximum height requirement.  The proposed height 
is solely a personal preference and is not a result of any condition of the property.   



3 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a

variance.
Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural
design.  The site is zoned and used for single-family residential uses and currently has a
compliant accessory structure.  The existing garage could be removed to make room for
the proposed structure.  Constructing an accessory structure that requires variance
approval for both setback and height standards does not meet the finding that the
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by neighboring properties.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone

or district in which the property is located.

An accessory structure is a customary residential use found on other properties in the vicinity.
However, the sheer bulk would dominate the site and would be most impactful to the
neighbor to the west.  As the structure moves closer to the property line, the visual impact of
the structure’s bulk becomes more pronounced.  As stated under finding number one, the
setback requirements are intended to protect neighboring properties from negative impacts of
development on surrounding properties.  In an attempt to provide a scale to the pole barn,
staff Exhibit B shows a picture of a zoning department staff member standing in front of the
carwash on M-36.  The carwash has a wall plate of 11 feet which is three feet shorter than
the wall plate of the proposed pole barn.  Staff would be concerned about the impact of a
40-foot by 56-foot building, with a 17-foot height, at ten feet from the property boundary
and how it would dominate surrounding residential properties.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or

objectives of the master plan of the Township.

The subject site is within the North Chain of Lakes planning area, which calls for
continued residential development.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a

nature.
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of the
property for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature
because this is a typical residentially-zoned parcel, developed for its intended use, and
the relaxed standards for accessory structures on corner lots can be applied to result in a
compliant structure.  Additionally, the height restriction was amended in 2017 to allow for
a taller accessory structure.  The current zoning ordinance adequately addresses the
conditions of the property.  There is a compliant location that could accommodate an
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accessory structure.  The variance request for the height is a self-created practical 
difficulty.  

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use

which is not permitted by right within the district;

The property is currently used for single-family residential and the use will not change if
the proposed variance request is granted.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the

land.

The proposed site plan and architectural design both create a self-imposed practical
difficulty.  The site can accommodate a conforming structure.  The property itself, and not
the design preference of the application, must be considered in determining if the variance
request is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and approve or deny the 
application. In the motion to approve or deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Board then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 

Denial Motion:  
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-009 at 2260 Mumford Drive to allow construction of a 
2,240-square foot pole barn, with a 4/12 pitch resulting in a height of 17.3 feet (detached accessory 
buildings located within residential districts which have a roof pitch less than 8/12 shall not exceed 
14 feet in height, Section 8.3.8.), and a 10-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1.).  The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or 
seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the 
subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as 
discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    

Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans) 
Exhibit B:   staff photo 
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11-foot wall plate, three 
feet shorter than the 
proposed wall plate 

Staff exhibit B:  staff picture
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, June 13, 2018 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order:

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

2. Pledge to the Flag:

3. Roll call of the Board:

Present: Hollenbeck, Neilson, Priebe and Watson 
Absent:  Bohn 
Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittany Stein, Planning/Zoning 
Coordinator 

4. Correspondence:  None

5. Approval of Agenda:

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

To approve the agenda as presented 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

6. Call to the public:

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. 
The call was closed. 

7. Variance requests:

a. ZBA 2018-005
Owner: Daniel and Kristin Hall
Location: 5150 Redding Drive Pinckney MI 48169
Parcel ID: 15-22-300-047
Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 732-square foot attached garage
with a 3.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.).

Mr. Daniel Hall, applicant, thanked the board for their consideration at the last meeting.  He stated that he 
revisited the plans and was not able to come up with anything better than what he originally proposed 
considering his needs and taking into consideration the neighbors’ properties and lake views.  He did have a 
couple of contractors look at the plans and they looked at a couple options, but they were not viable.  He 
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stated that the minutes from the last meeting were very detailed and accurate, and he does not feel the need to 
make an additional presentation.  He stated that a standard garage is 24’x24’.  If the Board does not approve 
the request as submitted, he is asking that they approve the construction of a standard garage rather than the 
24’x30’ request.  That should still allow him to construct another accessory structure. 

Planning/Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that staff continues to recommend denial of the project as 
proposed.  She stated that a 24’x24’ garage would still require a variance, but it is a less intrusive variance.  
Staff does not like to add to a non-conforming situation particularly in an area that has been built with 
nonconformities.  On Redding Drive it is difficult to tell where the road is, where people’s property lines are, 
etc.  This lot is a peculiar lot without a doubt and there are circumstances that do not apply to other lots in the 
general vicinity.  If the Board does decide that a 24’x24’ garage is acceptable, there are a couple conditions.  
This portion of the lot is identified by FEMA as being in the 100 year flood plain, therefore, a sealed 
topographical survey would have to be submitted showing the base flood elevation as well as the elevations of 
the existing structure and the proposed garage.  Also, during a site visit on April 25, 2018, staff observed an 
area of blight in the front yard which is a violation of General Ordinance 38C. No land use permit may be 
issued until the blight is removed.  If the Board approves something other than what has been submitted, we 
will need corrected construction plans as well as a corrected site plan.  She stated that these conditions are 
required for a land use permit and does not have to be included in the motion 

The question was asked if the applicant lives in the residence 12 months out of the year.  Mr. Hall stated that 
he does not currently live there, however once the remodel is done, it is intended to be his residence. 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Neilson 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-005 at 5150 Redding Drive to allow for the 
construction of a 24’ x 24’ attached garage with a 9.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 8.3.2.). The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of 
Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when 
the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s 
hearing and as presented in the staff report based on the architectural plan dated April 13, 2018 and 
contingent upon the conditions set forth in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

Chairperson Priebe stated that it is a unique situation based on the size and configuration of the lot as well as 
the placement of the home and surrounding neighbors. 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

b. ZBA 2018-006
Owner: Tim and Diane Comperchio
Location: 5591 Seney Circle Hamburg Township MI 48189
Parcel ID: 15-34-401-007
Request: Variance application to allow an enclosed sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 inches into
the required 35-foot rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.).

Mr. Comperchio stated that in 2015 he received variance approval for a covered deck.  At that time he was 
asked if they intended to enclose it at which time they did not intend to do so. They simply needed a covered 
area due to the fact that his wife has melanoma  Since that time after living here, they discovered the amount 
of mosquitos, etc. from the wooded area and they did enclose it.  However, they did not know they needed a 
permit to do so.  He apologized for his error. 

Discussion was held on the required variance.  It was stated that the original variance was for a covered porch, 
therefore this is a brand new project for an enclosed sunroom. 
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Planning/Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that the subject site is a 0.30-acre parcel located in the Mystic 
Ridge subdivision and improved with a 1,935-square foot single-family dwelling. Single-family dwellings are 
located to the north, south, and east; the west rear yard of the site adjoins the common open space of the 
subdivision.  On June 10, 2015, the ZBA granted variance approval for the construction of a 17-foot by 14- 
foot covered porch off of the rear of the existing dwelling with a 9-foot, 11-inch encroachment into the 
required 35-foot rear yard setback. A land use permit was issued and the covered porch was constructed. 
Sometime between the construction of the porch in 2015 and 2018, the covered porch was converted into an 
enclosed three season sunroom.  Because the enclosure went above and beyond what the ZBA approved, that 
triggered the need for an additional variance.  She reviewed the seven standards of review.  She stated that 
when the subdivision was developed, the rear yard setback was required to be 35 feet, rather than the 30 feet 
the zoning ordinance requires. The 35-foot rear yard setback does make it impractical for some lots to have 
accessory structures in the rear yard without variance approval. However, there is ample room to the north 
and south of the existing dwelling to construct additional enclosed living space and still conform to all 
setback requirements. While the rear of the site abuts the subdivision’s open space, the neighboring properties 
abutting the open space have developed in accordance with the rear yard setbacks for enclosed living space. 
She stated that the possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance. An enclosed living space is more impactful than the previously approved covered patio. The ZBA 
did find in 2015 that a covered patio is a customary residential structure similar to those structures on 
surrounding properties. Staff can find no other variance approvals for accessory structures or enclosed living 
space on Seney Circle, indicating that neighboring properties have been developed in accordance with the 
zoning ordinance. The subject property is designated Low Density Rural Residential development in the 
future use map and is within the South Hamburg/Strawberry Lake Planning Area in the Township Master 
Plan. The Plan envisions single family residential development.  We do have substantial requests filed for 
either rear or front yard variances, however they are usually constrained by environmental factors such as 
water or wetlands or small lot sizes.  Most of our variance requests are on waterfront lots.  This lot is not 
constrained by any of those factors.  It is a typical subdivision lot. A zoning text amendment recently adopted 
by the township allows uncovered at-grade appurtenances to extend up to five feet from a lot line. This text 
amendment allows for greater flexibility for structures that are not as impactful as covered or enclosed 
structures. No neighboring properties have received variance approval for either accessory structures or 
enclosed living space. The property is currently used for single-family residential and the use will not change 
if the proposed variance request is granted. Finally, a covered patio was approved in 2015 and constructed per 
the variance approval. The decision to enclose the patio, contrary to the previous approval and the permit 
requirements, creates the self-created practical difficulty that drives the need for variance relief from the rear 
yard setback requirement. The lot can accommodate enclosed living space in a compliant location.  The Board 
has to find that there is something about the property that is peculiar, that they cannot comply with the 
ordinance for enclosed living space.  Staff does not believe there is a practical difficulty on this site. 
 
The question was asked what would happen if the variance is denied.  Steffens stated that they would have to 
return the enclosed living space to the covered porch that was approved in 2015. 
 
Chairperson Priebe opened the public hearing.  Hearing no public comment, the hearing was closed. 
 
Priebe stated that the footprint is not changing.  Discussion was held on the addition of the walls partially 
blocking the neighbors’ views.  It was stated that in 2015, if they applied for an enclosed porch, the Board 
may have considered it considering the applicant’s wife, mosquitos, etc.  Steffens stated that you cannot 
consider bugs or the applicant’s conditions.  You have to look at the lot. 
 
Member Hollenbeck stated that he feels that tearing it down would be counter prodoctive.  However, he feels 
there should be some type of fine.  It was stated that he was made to come back and pay the fee for the 
additional variance.  Steffens stated that we do have an “after-the-fact” fee.  Discussion was held on the 
applicant needing to pull permits at the County as well.  Steffens stated that she understands that they do have 
an “after-the-fact” fee, however they typically only do that if someone is red-tagged. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
June 13, 2018 Minutes 

Page 4 
 

 

 
The question was asked if the motion should include that the “after-the-fact” fee be applied.  Steffens stated 
that we would apply that fee regardless. 
 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Neilson 
 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-006 at 5591 Seney Circle to allow an enclosed 
sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 inches into the required 35-foot rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.).  The 
variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance 
and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report 
subject to an after-the-fact permit fee.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the 
ZBA findings for the project.  
 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
 
Discussion was held on the process to obtain the proper land use and building permits. 
 

8. New/Old Business: 

 

a. Approval of April 11, 2018 minutes and memorialization of findings for ZBA 18-004 

 

Motion by Hollenbeck, supported by Watson 
 
To approve the April 11, 2018 minutes and memorialization of findings for ZBA 18-004 as written 

 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
 

b. Approval of May 9, 2018 minutes 

 
Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 
 
To approve the May 9, 2018, 2018 as written 
 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
 
Brittany Stein, Planning/Zoning Coordinator stated that the Master Plan 2020 website is live which is linked 
through our Planning and Zoning website.  Our survey is out there and we encourage anyone in the Township 
to take the survey and give us their feedback.  We will be at the Hamburg Funfest from 3-8 p.m. Thursday 
through Saturday.  The question was asked how many questions are on the survey.  Stein stated that there are 
13 questions, but they are multiple-part questions.  Steffens stated that it is important to know what our 
residents want and how they envision the Township growing in the next 20+ years. 
 

9. Adjournment: 

 
Motion by Hollenbeck, supported by Watson 

 
To adjourn the meeting 

 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:41 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

___________________________ 
Julie C. Durkin 
Recording Secretary 

The minutes were approved 
As presented/Corrected:________________________ 

__________________________ 
Chairperson Priebe 
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